
"

o

)

TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

Between

THE ROCHESTER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT ("District")

And

THE ROCHESTER TEACHERS ("RTA")

June 18,2011

WHEREAS, the District and RTA are parties to a Collective Bargaining

Agreement ("CBA") covering the period July I, 2006 through June 30, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the above-referenced CBA was extended by virtue of a one-year

extension agreement, covering the period July 1,2009 through June 30, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the CBA is currently extended by operation of Civil Service Law

§209-a.l (e) while the District and RTA have been negotiating for a successor agreement;

and

WHEREAS, RTA and the District have reached a tentative agreement as specified

below:

The parties acknowledge that before the tentative agreement becomes final, the

RTA membership must ratify said agreement and the school board of the District must

vote on and approve the tentative agreement. Both the District and RTA represent that

they will seek the required approvals as soon as practicable. Unless modified by the

content of this tentative agreement, the terms and conditions of the above-referenced

CBA will remain unchanged.



NOW THEREFORE, the tentative agreement agreed to by the District and RTA

is as follows:

1. Duration July 1,2010 - June 30, 2013

2. Salary
a. The increase for 201012011 shall be limited to Triborough salary

increases.
b. The salary increase for school years 201112012 and 201212013 shall be

benchrnarked as stipulated in the current collective bargaining agreement.
The parties acknowledge that they have met to benchmark salary
adjustments for the 2011/2012 school year, and have agreed that the
benchrnarked amount is 3.53%, inclusive of the Triborough adjustment.
The parties further agree that the benclunarked amount for the 2012/2013
school year's agreement shall not exceed the prior year's agreement.

c. Increases for the above shall be effective on July 1 of each school year.
The parties agree to meet to review and mutually approve a new wage
schedule. Furthermore, the parties agree to meet as the Living Contract
Committee to negotiate a condensed salary schedule-

d. Rochester PreSchool Parent Program teachers shall be placed on Step 8 of
the 2011112 school year and shall thereafter move to Step 9 on the salary
schedule and thereafter move consistent with all bargaining unit members.
It is understood that the hours will be adjusted to reflect that the teachers
will not receive 0-T and they will be expected to work the same hours
worked in prior school years. All other RPPP members (Parent Group
Leaders and Peer Consultants) shall be paid at an hourly rate, which shall
be increased from $25.48 per hour to $33.00, for the 201112012 school
year and to $37.00 for 2012/2013. Consistent with current contract
language, they shall be entitled to receive health benefits consistent with
other teachers in the unit.

e. Interscholastic coaches' salaries/stipends shall be reviewed by the Living
Contract Committee no later than by the end of the first semester of
2011112.

2. The parties agree to meet in January of2012 to explore the feasibility of a
retirement incentive for 2012, based upon a review ofthe fiscal viability and
climate at that time.

3.1n School Suspension Staffing: Joint RTA/RCSD Committee shall make
recommendations to improve connection to District/Community services and
agencies and regarding other pertinent elements of the program.

4. Altemative Work Location (See revised Memorandum Of Agreement).

5. Alternative Educational Settings (See revised Section 61).


